ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 11 a.m. Friday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

Please mark one: Bill Request or	Date of Request: 09/28/2023 ☑ Resolution Request
1. Type of Request:	
	reement (IGA) Rezoning/Text Amendment
 □ Dedication/Vacation □ Appropriation/Supplen 	_
Other:	
Approves a grant agreement with the Colorado Department through 04-30-24 to support the transition from COVID-1 surveillance and investigations into local public health agence	of Public Health and Environment (CDPHE) for \$1,026,285.02 and 9 pandemic response to routine operation, incorporating COVID-19 y (LPHA) activities, citywide (ENVHL-202369954).
3. Requesting Agency: Department of Public Health and Env	ironment
4. Contact Person: Contact person with knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution Name: Meggan Parezo	Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and Council Name: Will Fenton
Email: meggan.parezo@denvergov.org	Email: William.fenton@denvergov.org
surveillance and investigations into routine local public surveillance, community education, disease control, priority benefits Coloradans by providing transitional funding support new contracts that cover activities starting on August 1, 2023 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) Epiden "Enhancing Detection Through Coronavirus Response and R	Attach executive summary if more space needed: 19 pandemic response to routine operation, incorporating COVID-19 health agency (LPHA) activities. The project will support disease outbreak response, and testing activities for SARS-CoV-2. The project to LPHAs who opt in to receiving the funding. The project comprises 3, through April 30, 2024. The funding for this effort is provided by the miology and Laboratory Capacity (ELC) cooperative agreement titled teleief Supplemental Funds"; activities outlined in this statement of work surce, and are subject to federal allowability requirements. These funds
6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Bro	eena Meng breena.meng@denvergov.org
7. City Council District: Citywide	
8. **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Ko	ey Contract Terms worksheet**
To be completed by	Mayor's Legislative Team:
Resolution/Rill Number	Date Entered:

Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract: Grant Agreement	(e.g. Professional Services >	\$500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, S	ale or Lease of Real Property):	
Vendor/Contracto	r Name (including any dba'	s): Colorado Department of Public I	Health & Environment (CDPHE)	
Contract control n	number (legacy and new): El	NVHL-202369954		
Location: City & C	County of Denver			
Is this a new contr	eact? Yes No Is t	his an Amendment? Yes	No If yes, how many?	
Contract Term/Du	uration (for amended contra	cts, include <u>existing</u> term dates and	d <u>amended</u> dates): 09/25/2023 - 4/30/2024	
Contract Amount	(indicate existing amount, a	mended amount and new contract	total): \$1,026,285.02	
C	Eurrent Contract Amount	Additional Funds	Total Contract Amount	
	(A)	(B)	(A+B)	
	\$1,026,285.02		\$1,026,285.02	
	Current Contract Term	Added Time	New Ending Date	
	09/25/2023	N/A	-04/30/2024	
vaccinations, outreat transmission in our to conduct a pilot pa the wastewater sam settings (schools, ja services and resource	ach, and engagement work fro communities, the Denver Dep rogram that will test wasteward pling team to analyze the data iils, congregate settings, etc.). ces to a foundational part of a idemiologist and Disease Inter	om our endemic COVID team. In a construent of Public Health & Environ ter for COVID-19. The epidemiology and identify trends. They will also of The Endemic COVID team will consuite of equitable services and resources.	sease intervention work, and ongoing ontinued effort to reduce the level of COVID-19 ment is working with partners in the community and disease intervention staff will work with continue to address COVID outbreaks in priority tinue to transition our COVID only related rees we offer to the public. This team works mergent COVID needs and residents in need of	
Was this contractor selected by competitive process? N/A				
Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? Yes No N/A				
Source of funds: CDPHE via CDC				
		DBE SBE XO101 Addesign, Airport concession contrac		
Who are the subco	ontractors to this contract?			
	To be	c completed by Mayor's Legislative T	Feam:	
Resolution/Bill Nur	lution/Bill Number: Date Entered:			